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Dorchester Town Council 
Council Offices, 19 North Square, Dorchester, Dorset. DT1 1JF 

Telephone: (01305) 266861  
  

For information about this agenda contact Steve Newman 
s.newman@dorchester-tc.gov.uk 

15 January 2025 
 

Agenda for the meeting of the Policy Committee, which will be held in the BOROUGH GARDEN’S 
HOUSE at THE BOROUGH GARDENS, BOWLING ALLEY WALK, DORCHESTER on MONDAY 20 
JANUARY 2025 at 7.00pm. 

Steve Newman 
Town Clerk 

 

Public Attendance and Speaking at the Meeting 
The Chairman has discretion to allow members of the public to speak at the meeting. If you wish 
to speak please contact the Clerk by 9.00am on the morning of the meeting. We ask speakers to 
confine their comments to the matter in hand and to be as brief as possible. 
 

Member Code of Conduct: Declaration of Interests 
Members are reminded that it is their responsibility to disclose interests where appropriate.   A 
Member who declares any interest must leave the room.   A Member who declares a registerable 
interest as a Council nominee to a partner organisation may first address the meeting as a 
member of the public. 
 

Membership of the Committee 
Councillors R. Biggs (Vice-Chair), S. Biles (Chair), J. Germodo, G. Jones, V. Lloyd-Jones, K. Reid, R. 
Ricardo, D. Taylor and The Mayor ex-officio. 

Agenda 

1. Apologies 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 

3. Minutes 
 

To read, confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 
November 2024 (adopted by Council on 25 November 2024). A copy of the Minutes can be 
found at dorchester-tc.gov.uk/Committees/Policy+Committee/Minutes 

 

4. Financial Update – Page 5 
 

To consider a report by the Responsible Finance Officer (enclosed). 
  

https://www.dorchester-tc.gov.uk/Committees/Policy+Committee/Minutes


2 

 

 

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Revenue Budget 2025-26 – Page 7 
 

To consider a report by the Responsible Finance Officer (enclosed). 
 

6. Council Terminology 
 

In the interest of gender equality and to encompass gender nonconformity, the Committee 
will be asked to agree to formally move to using the terms Chair and Vice Chair instead of 
Chairman and Vice Chairman on Council policies, documents and correspondence. 
 

7. Calendar of Meetings 2025-26 – Page 16 
 

(i) To consider the draft 2025-26 Calendar of meetings (enclosed). 
 
(ii) Informal Annual Town Meeting – For the last two years, the Council trialled holding 

a stand alone informal ATM, with community partners, aimed at attracting 
attendance by local residents. The meetings were held late morning the week 
before the formal ATM in May. Both events attracted a number of members of the 
public and gave an opportunity to the Council’s partners to showcase their good 
work. 

 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to continue with an informal 
ATM again this year. Members are reminded that by law the formal ATM has to be 
held in the evening. 

 

8.  Annual Discretionary Grant– Citizens Advice - Page 17 
 

At the September meeting of the Committee it was resolved:- 
 
That those organisations set out in the report be requested to submit fresh applications for 
funding for the next three years for consideration by the Committee prior to the 2025-26 
budget setting process. 
 
Applications for funding have already been received and considered from Dorchester 
Youth and Community Centre and Dorchester Joint Heritage Committee. 
 
Attached is the final application from Citizens Advice Dorset which is seeking funding to 
continue at the existing level of £8,470 per year CPI linked. 
 

9. Dorchester Literary Festival – Page 23 
 

To give consideration to sponsoring the eleventh annual Dorchester Literary Festival. Other 
event sponsors include Dorchester BID, Thomas Hardy Society and the Duchy of Cornwall. 
Information enclosed. 

 
In 2024 Members felt that the event should be supported and that the Council should be a 
‘Headline Sponsor’ at a cost of £500. The Town Clerk to agree the event that the Council 
would sponsor so as to ensure it aligned with the Council’s general philosophy. 
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10.  Strengthening the Standards and Conduct Framework Consultation 
 

The Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government has published a consultation 
document entitled Strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local 
authorities in England. The consultation can be found at Strengthening the standards and 
conduct framework for local authorities in England - GOV.UK 
 
This consultation seeks views on introducing measures to strengthen the standards and 
conduct regime in England and ensure consistency of approach amongst councils 
investigating serious breaches of their member codes of conduct, including the 
introduction of the power of suspension.  
 
Specific proposals being consulted upon for legislative change include:  
 
• the introduction of a mandatory minimum code of conduct for local authorities in 
England  
• a requirement that all principal authorities convene formal standards committees to 
make decisions on code of conduct breaches, and publish the outcomes of all formal 
investigations  
• the introduction of the power for all local authorities (including combined authorities) to 
suspend councillors or mayors found in serious breach of their code of conduct and, as 
appropriate, interim suspension for the most serious and complex cases that may involve 
police investigations  
• a new category of disqualification for gross misconduct and those subject to a sanction of 
suspension more than once in a 5-year period  
• a role for a national body to deal with appeals  
 
In addition, the consultation seeks views on how to empower victims affected by councillor 
misconduct to come forward and what additional support would be appropriate to 
consider. 
 
If Members are generally supportive of the proposals the Committee is asked to agree to 
the Town Clerk responding on behalf of the Council subject to consultation with the Mayor, 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee. 

 

11. Dorset Council Draft Street Trading Policy – Page 25 
 

Dorset Council is consulting on a new street trading policy to cover the whole of the Dorset 
Council area (draft street trading policy enclosed). It is worth noting that Markets 
established by Charter or Order are exempted from the requirement to have a licence. 
Other markets such as the Artisan Market will require a multi user consent which is 
granted to the organiser. 
 
Street trading is the sale or offering for sale of items in a street. A ‘street’ includes any 
road, footway, or other area to which the public have access without payment (including 
service stations). It is not only the public highway – it can include publicly accessible areas 
that are privately owned, such as shopping centre car parks and open spaces.  
 
The enclosed draft policy sets out:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england
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• Designation of streets  
• Exemptions  
• Types of consents  
• Choosing a trading location  
• Suitability of applicant  
• Goods for sale  
• Making applications  
• Appeals against decisions  
• Enforcement, offences and complaints  
• Relevant offences  
• Standard conditions  
• The Council’s approach to pedlars  
 
The draft policy aims to ensure that there is a clear and consistent framework for 
regulating street trading in the Dorset Council area.  
 
Dorset Council is proposing that:  
 
• all street traders will require consent to trade in accessible public areas, unless exempt 
by law or by local dispensation  
• street traders will need to meet set criteria to gain consent  
• street trading will be appropriate to the environment and in line with our corporate plan 
and health and wellbeing strategy  
 
The Committee will be asked for any comments on the draft for submission to Dorset 
Council. 
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DORCHESTER TOWN COUNCIL 

POLICY COMMITTEE – 20 JANUARY 2025 

FINANCIAL UPDATE AT 31 DECEMBER 2024 

1. Financial Position  

• Month 9 spend (Appendix 1) £17k under: 
o £39k up on Treasury income. 
o £14k under on Office staff due to staff not at top of scale. 
o £12k over on Outdoor Services overtime due to cover for absences and sickness. 
o £11k over on DBC Expenses. 
o £7k over Parks Premises R&M, £8k spent on BGH renovation for room hire. 
o £5k over Parks Electricity due to increasing costs and heating of greenhouses. 
o £11k under on Cemetery income. 
o £4k over due to Bowls Club charged waived for 24/25. 
o £5k over on Waste Services. 
o £3k under on hire of BGH. 
o £10k Saving on Municipal Buildings Business Rates. 
o All other under and overspends net £5k under. 

 

• Cash Position: 

Account 
Balance as 

at 31/12/24 

Balance as 

at 31/10/24 
Movement Interest 

Lloyds 75,011 116,882 -41,871 0% 

NS&i 6,791 6,791 0 0.60% 

CCLA Deposit 2,225,000 2,325,000 -100,000 5.15% 

 2,306,802 2,448,673 -141,871  

                     

• Debt over 30 days = £72, 1 debtor (31 October £0, 0 debtors). 

• Payments list 1 November to 31 December on website. Supporting vouchers available 
from Financial Controller 

o   RECOMMENDED that the Payments list, totalling £539,647.08 is approved. 

 

Nigel Hayes 

Responsible Financial Officer 
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APPENDIX ONE 

MANAGEMENT REPORT AT 31 DECEMBER 2024 
      

By Spend Type  Budget  
 

Profile  
 

Actual   -Under/Over   
  £000   £000   £000   £000   
Staff 991  754  749  -5   
Capital Financing/Debt 16  15  15  0   
Other Payments 577  436  449  13   
To Specific Reserves 341  341  341  0   
Income -199  -161  -186  -25   
Net Budget 1,726  1,385  1,368  -17   
      

By Service  Budget  
 

Profile  
 

Actual   -Under/Over   
  £000   £000   £000   £000   
Allotments -11  -9  -11  -1   
Parks & Open Spaces 173  147  158  11   
Cemeteries -28  -14  -5  10   
Corp. & Dem. Manage. 63  34  34  0   
Cultural & Twinning 64  47  48  1   
Municipal Buildings 375  362  345  -18   
Other Services 9  5  -24  -29   
Office Team 519  393  378  -15   
Outdoor Services 562  420  445  25   

Net Budget 
       

1,726  1,385  1,368  -17   
      

 Budget Profile Actual  -Under/Over  Balance 
Earmarked Reserves  £000 £000 £000  £000   £000  
Tourist Information 0 0 4 4 1  
MB Front of House 235 235 296 61 42  
19 North Square Works 11 0 0 0 11  
Municipal Buildings 0 0 5 5 57  
Parks Premises 0 0 12 12 10  
Planning Advice 0 0 0 0 18  
Trees 10 7 15 8 5  
Vehicles & Equipment 70 0 0 0 117  
Play Equipment 0 0 0 0 30  
Tennis Courts Reserve 0 0 0 0 7  
Great Field 0 0 0 0 2  
Christmas Lights 0 0 0 0 4  
Apprenticeships 0 0 0 0 17  
Public Realm 0     0 440  
Climate Emergency 0 0 8 8 31  

Corporate Projects 0 0 0 0 752  
Cemeteries 60 0 30 30 64 
Arts & Cultural 0 0 29 29 5  
DTC Website & IT 0 0 2 2 8  

Net Budget 386 242 399 157  1,621  
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DORCHESTER TOWN COUNCIL 
  POLICY COMMITTEE – 20 JANUARY 2025 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & REVENUE BUDGET 2025/26 
 

1. The officer team have reviewed the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and a budget for the 

next financial year within the context of current year spending and the external 

environment.   

2. The element of the budget relating to the Policy Committee is at Appendix 1.  The cost of 

services provided by the Committee has increased by £5k, the key changes being: - 

       

• The increase in Employers National Insurance contributions has added £7k to the 

Policy budget (£23k to the overall budget) 

• A budgeted pay award of £1,290 per staff member (matching the 24/25 award). 

• £24k for a new Markets Officer in anticipation of DTC taking over the market’s 

operation. SCP24, 18.5 hours per week. Future costs will be covered by market 

income. 

• £28k annual grant to DYCC, increase of £7k as agreed by Policy Committee. 

• Costs incurred in 23/24 but not 24/25: 

- £15k Election Costs 

- £5k New Town Crier Uniform 

• The Apprentice position has been put into the main salaries budget at a cost of 

£26k, to counter some of this the annual £12k apprentice grant has been taken out. 

£16k remains in the Apprentice Reserve, available as a grant to partner 

organisations taking on apprentices. 

 

3. The Management Committee budget was considered at a meeting on 13 January 2025 and 

totals £1,375k (2024/25 £1,283k), an increase of £92k. Included in the budget is: -  

• £16k for the increased Employers NI Contribution. 

• A budgeted £1,290 per staff member pay award (matching the 24/25 pay award) 

• £17k to cover work generated from the market operation. 18.5 hours per week 

contract. Future costs to be covered by market income.  

 

4. As a result of the above, the operational Revenue Budget for 2025/26 (summary at 

Appendix 2) has increased from £1,726k to £1,823k, up £97k.   

5. The Tax Base, at 8,497.10, is up 290.4 (3.539%), enabling £62k to be added to the precept 

before any increase in the Council Tax is required. 

6. The Council may wish to consider the following options for 2025/26: 

• A 2.0% increase in line with our MTFS – the budget has been prepared on this 

basis. The band D equivalent would see an increase of £4.21 for the year. 

• A 4% increase, due to the current higher inflation levels. This would generate an 

additional £36k above the 2% proposed increase, allowing DTC to take on some 
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services from Dorset Council. The band D equivalent would see an increase of £8.41 

for the year 

• A 0% Council Tax increase – if this approach is applied the proposed precept would 

reduce by £3k, reducing the repayments for the Municipal Buildings front of house 

works.  While this could be accommodated this year the option has the potential to 

result in a permanent loss of £36k a year if Members do not implement an above 

inflationary increase in a future year. This option is not consistent with the policy 

adopted for the MTFS last year.  

7. Whichever decision is taken regarding the setting of Council Tax the Town Council remains 

in a solid position financially.    

  
8. The Corporate Projects reserve covered the Municipal Buildings works to the sum of 

£666,940.35, under this budget the reserve will be fully repaid by the 25/26 financial year:

  

 

The 25/26 budget contains £239k set aside for the front of house works. 

 

9. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Appendix 3) lists the assumptions taken account of 

in its preparation. The key assumptions are that: 

• The Corporate Projects reserve will be allocated as part of the current Corporate 

Plan review. 

• Any budget underspend will be allocated to the Corporate Projects reserve to repay 

the front of house works. 

 

10. The General Reserve (£100k) is held to deal with problems and opportunities that might 

arise.  It should reflect the operational environment and the economic circumstances within 

which the Council operates, and the level of Earmarked Reserves held.   

11.  Expenditure is planned from the Earmarked Reserves (Appendix 4) for 2025/26: - 

               £000 
Corporate Projects – new projects                                                                           250 
Public Realm – Cornhill/Town Pump/Notice Board/War Memorial      200  
Vehicles and Equipment – Goupil Replacement                 40 
Trees                10  
19 North Square Exterior                               11 
Total                           511 
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12. Current Debt will total £28k at 31 March 2026 and would be fully repaid by 31 March 2027. 

13. It is RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the MTFS and Revenue Budget are adopted as laid 

out in the appendices, to include: -     

• A Council Tax Band D charge of £214.54, an increase of £4.21 (2%) 

• A precept of £1,822,939, an increase of 5.5% 

Nigel Hayes 
Responsible Finance Officer 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26 

 Actual Budget 6 Months Budget 

CORPORATE & DEMOCRATIC  £ £ £ £ 

Members Allowance 23,412 24,440 11,748 24,440 

Members Training & Travel 27 2,500 470 500 

Civic & Ceremonial Expenses 1,246 1,000 1,260 1,500 
Mayoral Expenses 10,365 13,107 4,313 13,369 

Town Crier 600 600 300 600 

New Town Crier Expenses  5,000 4,598 0 

Election Costs 6,353 15,000  0 

Entertaining & Gifts 17 420 307 428 

Youth Council & Democracy Day 629 1,000 1,838 1,000 

Office Team 219,462 244,257 118,139 257,365 

Met by Precept on Taxpayer 262,111 307,324 142,973 299,202 

OTHER SERVICES     

Tourism Development 8,618 8,000 5,410 8,160 

Sawmills rent 8,600 8,600 4,300 8,600 

To Public Realm Reserve 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

To Arts & Cultural Reserve - DBC 20,000 0  0 

Dorchester Heritage Joint Committee 3,130 3,000 3,000 3,000 

Citizens Advice 8,471 9,065 8,793 9,246 

Dorchester Youth & Community Centre 21,200 21,200 10,600 28,000 

Dorchester Ballet Club 0 0 10,894  
Apprenticeships 14,807 12,000 3,708 0 

Videographer  551 5,500 1,335 2,000 

Footfall Counter    3,400 

Debt Charges 16,752 16,104 7,000 15,457 

Staff - Tourism/Community/Assistant 108,956 126,068 60,975 160,780 

Total Expenditure 221,084 214,537 121,015 243,643 
Treasury Interest -94,005 -50,000 -50,305 -65,000 

Sawmills rent recharged -4,300 -4,300 0 -4,300 

Market Income -25,978 -25,000 -25,698 -26,000 

Total Income -124,283 -79,300 -76,003 -95,300 

Met by Precept on Taxpayer 96,801 135,237 45,012 148,343 
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APPENDIX 1 (Continued) 

 

 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26 

 Actual Budget 6 Months Budget 

OFFICES TEAM £ £ £ £ 

Salaries 291,564 318,853 147,615 356,773 

Employers National Insurance 28,323 32,523 14,264 45,266 

Employers Superannuation 64,144 70,148 32,647 78,490 

Training Courses 8,309 8,000 6,283 9,000 

Travel & Subsistence 1,356 3,000 1,189 3,000 

Subscriptions (Professional Bodies) 3,155 3,800 2,298 3,800 

Cleaning Materials 564 750 101 500 

Rates 5,614 5,614 5,614 5,614 

Electricity 4,404 4,500 2,056 4,500 

Gas   -227 0 

Water 381 550 336 600 

Repairs & Maintenance 4,531 3,400 906 3,400 

Financial Services inc Audit, Bank & Sage 7,921 8,843 6,170 9,020 
Employment Law and H & S  3,701 3,800 3,907 4,000 

Legal & Professional Fees, Advertising 1,279 500 656 500 

Insurance 32,466 35,000 21,321 40,000 

Stationery & Equipment 1,156 1,000 1,385 1,200 

Newsletter 4,804 5,415 2,218 5,415 

IT, Printing & Copying 9,627 12,000 632 12,000 

New Website 3,000 0 0 0 

Mobile Phones 1,925 2,000 793 600 

Photocopier Charges 907 600 501 0 

Postage 950 600 402 600 

Total Expenditure 480,082 520,896 251,069 584,278 
Recharge to Dorchester Markets Panel -1,688 -1,800 0 -1,800 
Net Expenditure recharged to Services 478,394 519,096 251,069 582,478 

     

Recharged to     

Corporate & Democratic Management 219,462 244,257 118,139 257,365 

Allotments 11,878 12,924 6,251 16,307 

Development 108,956 126,068 60,975 160,780 

Cemeteries 42,521 45,654 22,081 50,477 

Parks & Open Spaces 61,111 56,156 27,161 60,117 

Municipal Buildings 19,319 17,565 8,496 19,252 

Cultural Activity & Twinning 15,154 16,472 7,967 18,181 

 478,401 519,096 251,069 582,478 
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APPENDIX 2 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

REVENUE BUDGET 2025/26 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26

Actual Budget 6 Month Budget

£ £ £ £

Parks & Open Spaces 665,348 724,429 406,908 807,390

Allotments 17,492 22,598 17,760 28,477

Municipal Buildings 427,558 400,308 345,617 382,509

Cemeteries 44,555 55,855 39,074 67,898

Cultural & Twinning Activities 77,328 80,019 44,142 89,029

Corporate & Democratic 262,111 307,324 142,973 299,202

Other Services 96,801 135,237 45,012 148,343

Operational Budget 1,591,193 1,725,770 1,041,487 1,822,848
Precept 1,668,507 1,726,115 1,726,115 1,822,939
Transfer to General Reserves 77,314 345 684,628 91

Subjective Analysis of Revenue 

Employees 893,690 965,728 1,069,658
External Payments 549,695 597,503 610,536
Transfers to Earmarked 365,100 345,600 343,582
Capital Financing Costs 16,752 16,104 15,457
Income -234,045 -199,166 -216,385 
Transfer from Earmarked 0 0 0
Operational Budget 1,591,193 1,725,769 0 1,822,848

General Reserve

Opening Balance at 1 April 132,065 177,000 100,000

Transfer from Ops Budget 77,000 345 91

To Corporate Projects Reserve 32,065 77,000 0

Closing Balance at 31 March 177,000 100,345 100,091

Earmarked Reserves

Opening Balance at 1 April 1,304,510 1,379,688 1,157,365

Transfer from Revenue 434,165 345,600    343,582

Other Income & Transfers 35,371 0 0

Expenditure from Reserves 285,661 386,087    512,422    

Closing Balance 31 March 1,488,384 1,339,201 988,525

All Reserves held at year end 1,665,383 1,439,546 1,088,615

Tax Base 8,091.30 8,206.70 8,497.10
Band D Charge                                                         206.21      210.33 214.54
O/s PWLB Debt at 31 March             70,000 42,000      28,000      
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APPENDIX 3 
 

 
 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28

Actual Budget Budget Forecast Forecast

Revenue Budget £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Employees 894 966 1,070 1,091 1,113

External Payments 550 598 611 623 635

Transfers to Earmarked 365 346 344 353 360

Capital Financing Costs 17 16 15 15 16

Income -234 -199 -216 -221 -225 

Operational Budget 1,591 1,726 1,823 1,862 1,899

Precept 1,669 1,726 1,823 1,859 1,897

Transfer to General Reserves 77 0 0 -2 -2 

General Reserve
Opening Balance at 1 April 132 177 100 100 100

Transfer from/to Operational Budget 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer to Corporate Projects Reserve 32 77 0 0 0

Closing Balance at 31 March 100 100 100 100 100

Earmarked Reserves
Opening Balance at 1 April 1,305 1,488 1,157 989 1,042

Transfers/Payments in to Reserves 470 1,068 344 353 360

Payments/Transfers out from Reserves 286 1,399 512 400 200

Closing Balance 31 March 1,488 1,157 989 942 1,202

All Reserves held at year end 1,588 1,257 1,089 1,042 1,302
Corporate Project Unallocated at Year End 755 755 505 255 255

Outstanding Debt at Year End           £k 56             42             28             14             -         
Council Tax                                         £k 206           210           215           219           223        

Tax Base 8,091 8,207 8,497 8,497 8,497

Notes
1. Precept assumes Council Tax rises @ 2.00% from 2026/27, no Tax Base growth

2. Any operational surplus and CIL receipts credited to Corporate Projects Reserve to pay 

    for the front of house works.

3. 26/27 includes a contribution to a new earmarked reserve for Election Costs, £3k a year.

4. Best estimate of new or transferred services, driven by cuts in other tiers

5. Earmarked Reserves expenditure reflects best available knowledge

6. General Reserve set at £100k

7. Further limited savings may be identified in budgets during review processes
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APPENDIX 4 

RESERVES Cttee  Balance Paid In Spend  Balance Paid In Spend  Balance  

  Mar 24 24/25 24/25 Mar 25 25/26 25/26 Mar 26 Reason for holding Reserve 

Earmarked Reserves   £ £ £ £ £ £ £   
Infrastructure & 
Equipment 

                
  

Cemeteries  Man 87,326  6,100  93,000  426  10,000  0  10,426  Buildings/infrastructure 
MB Repairs & 
Maintenance 

Man 49,653  12,500  50,192  11,961  20,000  0  31,961  
Building works/refurb 

MB Front of House works Man 238,167  587,000  825,167  0  0  0  0   

Parks Premises 
Man 12,789  9,000  11,735  10,054  19,000  0  29,054  Buildings/infrastructure 

refurb. 

Play Equipment  Man 18,715  11,000  0  29,715  1,000  0  30,715   Equipment replacement 

Great Field Reserve Man 0  2,000  0  2,000  2,500  0  4,500   
Tree Reserve Man 8,598  20,000  20,000  8,598  20,000  10,000  18,598  Tree Works 

Tennis Courts Reserve Man 7,000  0  0  7,000  0  0  7,000   
19 North Square Refurb Pol 11,000  0  0  11,000  0  11,000  0   
Public Realm Pol 435,310  5,000  5,000  435,310  5,000  200,000  240,310  Infrastructure refurb 

Vehicles & Equipment  
Man 97,007  20,000  60,000  57,007  22,000  40,000  39,007  Fleet & equipment 

replacement 

       
 

         
Cultural                  
Arts & Culture Man 42,933  11,335  54,268  0  0  0  0   
Christmas Lights  Man 4,420  0  0  4,420  0  0  4,420  Replace lights 

DTC Website & IT 
Man 10,000  0  10,000  0  0  0  0  £3k DTC Website, £4,651.87 

IT 

Tourist Information Pol 5,599  0  4,207  1,392  0  1,392  0  TIC Replacement Projects 

Miscellaneous Reserves                  

Corporate Projects 
Pol 385,165  369,794  239,000  515,958  244,082  250,000  510,040  Own or partner capital 

projects 
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Apprenticeship Reserve Pol 16,565  0  0  16,565  0  0  16,565   
Planning Advice Reserve Pol 18,499  0  20  18,479  0  0  18,479  Local Plan & other advice 
Climate Emergency 
Reserve 

Pol 25,609  13,790  25,909  13,490  0  0  13,490  Own or partner Climate 
projects 

                  

Graves In Perpetuity  
Man 14,019  0  30  13,989  0  30  13,959  Maint. and flowers on 6 

graves 
Total Earmarked 
Reserves 

  1,488,374  1,067,519  1,398,528  1,157,365  343,582  512,422  988,525  

 
                  
General Reserve Pol 177,314  0  77,314  100,000  0  0  100,000  General Emergency Fund 

                  
Total Reserves  1,665,688  1,067,519  1,475,842  1,257,365  343,582  512,422  1,088,525   
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CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2025-26 
 

 2025 2026 

 MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY 

COUNCIL 
19 MM 
20 (Tu) 

 28  29  24  26  30  
18 MM 
 19 (Tu) 

POLICY  12  21  22  17  19  
23 

MS@ 
1830 

 11 

MANAGEMENT  6 (Tu)  14  15  10  12  16  5 (Tu) 

PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

28 April 2 7 4 1 6 3 1 7 (Wed) 2 2 
7 (Tu) & 

27 
- 

MARKETS JOINT PANEL  
29 

1400 
            

HERITAGE JOINT    
22 (Tu) 
17.30 

  
14 (Tu) 
17.30 

  
20 (Tu) 

17.30 
  

14 (Tu) 
17.30 

 

SITE VISITS  
3 (Tu) 
09.30 

  2 (Tu)         

CIVIC EVENTS 

20 
ATM 

31 (Sat) 
Hardy 
17.00 

      
Remem 
Sunday 

9 
    

 
 

19 
ATM 

BANK HOLIDAYS 5, 26   25    25, 26 1   3, 6 4,25 

MM Mayor Making  MS Mayoral Selection Committee 
ATM Formal Annual Town Meeting (it is proposed to hold an ‘informal’ ATM on a date to be agreed prior to the formal ATM) 

Meetings will ordinarily take place at 19.00 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings. 
* The dates and timing of Markets Joint Panel meetings are still to be agreed.
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The Dorchester Literary Festival 2025 
Saturday 18th – Saturday 25th October 

13 January 2025 
 
Dear Steve 
 
A big thank you for your support last year.   
 
Last year was our tenth anniversary festival.  We attracted around 5000 attendees over our 35 
main events. A further 3500 attended the school events and 1000 to the children’s events. 
Audiences were hugely entertained by Tracy Chevalier, Victoria Hislop, Clare Balding, Ben 
Macintyre, Michael Mansfield, amongst many others, with many events sold out. The festival 
received wide press, magazine and social media coverage.  
 
This year’s festival will run from Saturday the 18th to Saturday the 25th of October 2025. The Oldie 
magazine will again be our media partner, promoting the festival.  
 
Over the past ten years we have truly demonstrated that our festival competes with any in the 
country and can attract the top names from the literary world. At the same time, we are attracting 
larger audiences and greater media and press coverage. See the testimonials on our website 
www.dorchesterliteraryfestival.com  
 
Our mission, as organisers has always been to enhance the cultural life of our county town for the 
benefit of the local community, to attract visitors to the town, and thus boost local business, as 
well as raising funds for local charities. 
 
As a sponsor you will be linked with this prestigious event and show case your company to our large 
audience of attendees. Further benefits include: 
 

• Your name promoted and linked on our website and featured in the festival brochure. 

• Invitations for you and a group of your clients and customers to attend our launch event 

where you will mix with writers and local dignitaries.  

• Complimentary tickets to events you sponsor. 

•  The option to introduce your event to the audience and have your livery on stage to be 

photographed with the writer.  

• Discount on advertising in the festival brochure.  

We have already started organising the 2025 line up which will be announced on our website from 
May. In early September we will circulate 5500 printed copies of the festival brochure. In late 
September we will hold our launch party for writers, sponsors and supporters of the festival. 
 
The success of the festival is dependent on the support of our sponsors.  I do hope you will continue 
your involvement this year. As well as all the commercial benefits I have mentioned above, you will 
also bring a huge amount of enjoyment to the many thousands of people who will attend. The 
attached sheet gives details of this year’s sponsorship packages. 
 

http://www.dorchesterliteraryfestival.com/
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I very much look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Best regards 
 
Paul Gleeson 
 
Dorchester Literary Festival Sponsorship Packages 2025 
Saturday 18th – Saturday 25th October 2025 
 
 Main sponsor: Your company name and logo on the cover of the festival brochure and on screen 
prior to all events. Your company name and logo featured as main sponsor on our website. Your 
company thanked in introductory speeches and other linked events.  The option to purchase an 
advertisement in brochure at a discount of 50%. 12 complimentary tickets for events. Further 
tickets can be purchased at a 20% discount. Invitation to launch event. Reserved seating. 
£5000 (joint main sponsor £3000) 
 
Gold Sponsor: Your company name listed on our website and in front of the festival brochure as 
Gold Sponsor. Your company mentioned as Gold Sponsor before each event. The option to 
purchase advertisements in the brochure at a 50% discount. 10 complimentary tickets for events. 
Reserved seating. £1000  
 
Silver Sponsor: Your company name listed on our website and in front of the festival brochure as a 
Silver Sponsor. The option to purchase an advertisement in the brochure at a 50% discount. 8 
complimentary tickets for events. Further tickets can be purchased at a 20% discount. Reserved 
seating. £750 
 
Headline Event Sponsor: Your company name and logo printed in the festival brochure with listing 
for the event by a well-known author and acknowledged as sponsor in the details of the event. 
Your company logo and name listed on our website. The option to purchase an advertisement in 
the brochure at 50% discount. The option to introduce the event or to have your company 
thanked as sponsor in introduction to the event, and name and logo displayed on the screen prior 
to the event. 6 complimentary tickets to the event. Further tickets can be purchased at a 20% 
discount. Reserved seating. £500 
 
Event Sponsor: Your company name and logo printed in the festival brochure with listing for the 
event by an author and acknowledged as sponsor in the details of the event. Your company logo 
and name listed on our website. The option to purchase an advertisement in brochure at a 
discount of 50%.The option to introduce the event or to have your company thanked as sponsor in 
the introduction to the event and name and logo displayed on screen prior to the event. 6 
complimentary tickets to the event. Reserved seating. £350 
 
£400 – Full page advertisement in the brochure  (225mm x 155mm)  
£200 – Half page advertisement in the brochure  (150mm x 110mm) 
£100 – Quarter page advertisement in the brochure (75mm x 105mm) 
 
For more information see our website www.dorchesterliteraryfestival.com 
or contact Paul Gleeson at paulg@dorchesterliteraryfestival.com  
 
 

http://www.dorchesterliteraryfestival.com/
mailto:paulg@dorchesterliteraryfestival.com
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